

The Daily

Statistics Canada

Friday, March 5, 2010

Released at 8:30 a.m. Eastern time

Releases

Domestic sales of refined petroleum products, January 2010	2
Poultry and eggs, October to December 2009	2
Supply and disposition of refined petroleum products, November 2009	3
Electric power thermal generating station fuel consumption, 2008	3

New products and studies	4
---------------------------------	----------

Release dates: March 8 to March 12, 2010	5
---	----------

Labour Force Historical Review on DVD-ROM 2008

The *Labour Force Historical Review* on DVD-ROM is an easy-to-use tool for discovering patterns or trends in labour market data. This annual product, which is now available on DVD (it had previously been available on CD), is a comprehensive and timely database of Labour Force Survey estimates containing thousands of cross-classified data series, spanning more than three decades. With over 100 tables, the *Labour Force Historical Review* contains monthly and annual data on a wide range of subjects: labour force status by demographics; education and family characteristics; trends in the labour markets of metropolitan cities; employment and unemployment levels by economic regions; data by industry and occupation; wages and union membership; and much more. New tables have been added this year on the labour force characteristics of the immigrant population.

This product allows you to view trends, as well as quickly chart and print the data you are looking for. Efficiently focus your labour market research efforts using one resource.

The DVD-ROM *Labour Force Historical Review, 2009* (71F0004X, \$209), is now available. Network and bulk prices are available on request. See *How to order products*.

For more information, contact Client Services (toll-free 1-866-873-8788; 613-951-4090; labour@statcan.gc.ca), Labour Statistics Division.



Domestic sales of refined petroleum products

January 2010 (preliminary)

Sales of refined petroleum products in January totalled 9 028.0 thousand cubic metres, up 293.9 thousand cubic metres (+3.4%) from January 2009. (One cubic metre equals a thousand litres.)

The increase in January was led by diesel fuel sales, up 211.5 thousand cubic metres (+9.1%), and motor gasoline sales, up 211.4 thousand cubic metres (+6.1%) from January 2009. Of the seven major petroleum product groups, three posted declines from the same month in 2009.

Sales of refined petroleum products in January rose 248.8 thousand cubic metres (+2.8%) from

December. Diesel fuel and aviation turbo fuels sales were up 200.2 thousand cubic metres (+8.6%) and 289.5 thousand cubic metres (+64.9%) respectively.

Note: Preliminary domestic sales of refined petroleum products data are not available on CANSIM.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey number 2150.

For more information, or to enquire about the concepts, methods or data quality of this release, contact the dissemination officer (toll-free 1-866-873-8789; 613-951-9497; energ@statcan.gc.ca), Manufacturing and Energy Division.

Sales of refined petroleum products

	January 2009 ^r	December 2009 ^r	January 2010 ^P	December 2009 to January 2010	January 2009 to January 2010
	thousands of cubic metres			% change	
Total, all products	8 734.1	8 779.2	9 028.0	2.8	3.4
Motor gasoline	3 438.5	3 657.0	3 649.9	-0.2	6.1
Diesel fuel oil	2 312.1	2 323.4	2 523.6	8.6	9.1
Light fuel oil	583.7	487.9	519.5	6.5	-11.0
Heavy fuel oil	663.1	497.1	543.2	9.3	-18.1
Aviation turbo fuels	700.9	446.4	735.9	64.9	5.0
Petrochemical feedstocks ¹	228.0	334.5	371.5	11.1	62.9
All other refined products	807.8	1 032.9	684.4	-33.7	-15.3

^r revised

^P preliminary

1. Materials produced by refineries that are used by the petrochemical industry to produce chemicals, synthetic rubber and a variety of plastics.

Note: Data may not add up to totals as a result of rounding.

Poultry and eggs

October to December 2009

Data on the stocks, production and value of poultry and eggs are now available for October to December.

Available on CANSIM: tables 003-0017 to 003-0020, 003-0022 to 003-0024, 003-0038, 003-0039 and 003-0079.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey numbers, including related surveys, 3425 and 5039.

The October to December 2009 issue of *Poultry and Egg Statistics*, Vol. 6, no. 4 (23-015-X, free), is now available from the *Key resource* module of our website under *Publications*.

For more information, contact Client Services (toll-free 1-800-465-1991). To enquire about the concepts, methods or data quality of this release, contact Sandra Venturino (613-951-9278; sandra.venturino@statcan.gc.ca), Agriculture Division.

Supply and disposition of refined petroleum products

November 2009

Data on the supply and disposition of refined petroleum products are now available for November.

Available on CANSIM: tables 134-0001 to 134-0004.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey number 2150.

The November 2009 issue of *The Supply and Disposition of Refined Petroleum Products in Canada*, Vol. 64, no. 11 (45-004-X, free), is now available from the *Key resource* module of our website under *Publications*.

For more information, or to enquire about the concepts, methods or data quality of this release, contact the dissemination officer (toll-free 1-866-873-8789; 613-951-9497; energ@statcan.gc.ca), Manufacturing and Energy Division. ■

Electric power thermal generating station fuel consumption

2008

Data from the annual Electric Power Thermal Generating Station Fuel Consumption survey are now available for 2008. The survey provides data on the amount of fuel consumed by thermal generating plants, the cost of the fuel consumed for electric power generation and the amount of electricity generated from these fuels.

For the first time, data from this survey are now available in three CANSIM tables. Table 127-0004 contains data on the amount of fuel consumed for electric power generation by electric utility thermal plants. Table 127-0005 contains data on the cost of fuel consumed for electric power generation by electric utility thermal plants. Table 127-0006 contains data on the electricity generated from fuels by electric utility thermal plants.

Available on CANSIM: tables 127-0004 to 127-0006.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey number 2196.

For more information, or to enquire about the concepts, methods or data quality, contact the dissemination officer (toll-free 1-866-873-8789; 613-951-9497; energ@statcan.gc.ca), Manufacturing and Energy Division. ■

New products and studies

General Social Survey, Cycle 22: Social Networks, 2008 Public Use Microdata Files
Catalogue number 12M0022X (DVD, \$2,140)

Poultry and Egg Statistics, October to December 2009, Vol. 6, no. 4
Catalogue number 23-015-X (PDF, free; HTML, free)

The Supply and Disposition of Refined Petroleum Products in Canada, November 2009, Vol. 64, no. 11
Catalogue number 45-004-X (PDF, free; HTML, free)

Building Permits, January 2010, Vol. 54, no. 1
Catalogue number 64-001-X (PDF, free; HTML, free)

Labour Force Historical Review, 2009
Catalogue number 71F0004X (DVD, \$209)

All prices are in Canadian dollars and exclude sales tax. Additional shipping charges apply for delivery outside Canada.

Catalogue numbers with an -XWE, -XIB or an -XIE extension are Internet versions; those with -XMB or -XME are microfiche; -XPB or -XPE are paper versions; -XDB or -XDE are electronic versions on diskette; -XCB or -XCE are electronic versions on compact disc; -XVB or -XVE are electronic versions on DVD and -XBB or -XBE a database.

How to order products

To order by phone, please refer to:

- The title
- The catalogue number
- The volume number
- The issue number
- Your credit card number.

From Canada and the United States, call: **1-800-267-6677**
From other countries, call: **1-613-951-2800**
To fax your order, call: **1-877-287-4369**

To order by mail, write to: Statistics Canada, Finance, 6th floor, R.H. Coats Bldg., Ottawa, K1A 0T6.
Include a cheque or money order payable to **Receiver General of Canada/Publications**. Canadian customers add 5% GST and applicable PST.

To order by Internet, write to: infostats@statcan.gc.ca or download an electronic version by accessing Statistics Canada's website (www.statcan.gc.ca). From the *Our products and services* page, under *Browse our Internet publications*, choose *For sale*.

Authorized agents and bookstores also carry Statistics Canada's catalogued publications.



Statistics Canada's official release bulletin

Catalogue 11-001-XIE.

Published each working day by the Communications and library Services Division, Statistics Canada, 10G, R.H. Coats Building, 100 Tunney's Pasture Driveway, Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6.

To access *The Daily* on the Internet, visit our site at <http://www.statcan.gc.ca>. To receive *The Daily* each morning by e-mail, send an e-mail message to listproc@statcan.gc.ca. Leave the subject line blank. In the body of the message, type "subscribe daily firstname lastname".

Published by authority of the Minister responsible for Statistics Canada. © Minister of Industry, 2010. All rights reserved. The content of this electronic publication may be reproduced, in whole or in part, and by any means, without further permission from Statistics Canada, subject to the following conditions: that it be done solely for the purposes of private study, research, criticism, review or newspaper summary, and/or for non-commercial purposes; and that Statistics Canada be fully acknowledged as follows: Source (or "Adapted from", if appropriate): Statistics Canada, year of publication, name of product, catalogue number, volume and issue numbers, reference period and page(s). Otherwise, no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form, by any means—electronic, mechanical or photocopy—or for any purposes without prior written permission of Licensing Services, Client Services Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K1A 0T6.

Release dates: March 8 to March 12, 2010

(Release dates are subject to change.)

Release date	Title	Reference period
8	Canadian Social Trends	March 2010
9	Projections of the diversity of Canada's population	2006 to 2031
11	Industrial capacity utilization rates	Fourth quarter 2009
11	Canadian international merchandise trade	January 2010
11	New Housing Price Index	January 2010
12	Labour Force Survey	February 2010
12	Canada's international investment position	Fourth quarter 2009
